BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL
NEW DELHI

PRINCIPAL BENCH
Case No. (IB)- 192(PB)/ 2019

In the matter of under Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 read with Rule
4 of Insolvency and Bankruptcy (Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules 2016

M/s Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Limited

........ Applicant
(Financial Creditor)
And
M/s Bhisham Infrastructure Private Limited ... COrporate Debtor

1. The application for Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process filed by M/s Edelweiss

Asset Reconstruction Company Limited (Financial Creditor) under Section 7 of the
Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (“Code”) read with Rule 4 of Insolvency and
Bankruptcy (Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules 2016 was admitted by
Hon'ble NCLT, New Delhi, Principal Bench vide order no.(IB)172(PB)/2019 dated
February 11, 2020 ( Date of receipt of order by Interim Resolution Professional
February 19, 2020) wherein Mr. Udayraj Patwardhan, the undersigned was
appointed as Interim Resolution Professional (“IRP”) in the matter of Bhisham

Infrastructure Private Limited.

2. As per Regulation 13(1) of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency
Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulation 2016 (“CIRP Regulations”), IRP
has verified every claim as on the insolvency commencement date i.e. February 19,
2020 for claims received up to March 04, 2020 and thereupon maintained List of
Creditors containing names of creditors along with the amount claimed by them, the
amount of their claims admitted and the security interest, if any, in respect of such
claims. As the last date of submission of claims as per Public Announcement was

March 04, 2020.

3. The Committee of Creditors at its Second meeting held on April 20, 2020 resolved

Resolution Professional.




4, Asper Regulation 13(1) of the CIRP Regulations, the list of creditors containing names
of creditors along with the amount claimed by them, the amount of their claims
admitted and the security interest, if any, in respect of such claims, has been
maintained and was last updated upto March 04, 2020 and is further updated for
claims received and verified and/or on receipt of additional information warranting
revision of list of creditors up to October 10, 2020.

5. The verification of the claims has been based on the basis of documents submitted to
substantiate the amount of claims and information provided by the Corporate Debtor
and to the extent available with the Resolution Professional. The said claims have
been admitted on the basis of our best estimate in-accordance with Regulation 14 of
the CIRP Regulations.

Further, as the case maybe the undersigned shall revise the amount of claims
admitted, including the estimates of claims made, as soon as may be practicable, when
he comes across additional information warranting such revision in-accordance with

Regulations 14 of the CIRP Regulations.
6. In-compliance with Regulation 13(2) (d) of CIRP Regulations, a list of creditors along

with amount claimed, claims admitted, security interest in respect of claims if any

received and verified and admitted up to October 10,2020 is enclosed as Annexure A.

RESOLUTION PROFESSIONAL

In the matter of Bhisham Infrastructure Private Limited
0é : il

Udayraj Patwardhan
Registration Number: IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P00024/2016-17/10
Address registered with IBBI and project specific address
Sumedha Management Solutions Pvt. Ltd,,

C-703, Marathon Innova, off. G.K. Marg,

Lower Parel West, Mumbai-400 013

E-mail Id as per IBBI registration- udayraj patwardan@sumedhamanagement.com
Project specific e-mail ID- bhisham@sumedhamanagemenl.com

> [ipBiwAoui/
s | wpppiiizd/
=\ 201617/
10097

Date: October 19, 2020

Place: Mumbai



NE

-A

LIST OF CREDITORS OF BHISHAM INFRASTRUCTURE PRIVATE LIMITED

Summary - List of Creditors for claims as on February 19,2019

Drawn for claims received up to October 10, 2020

(IN RUPEES)

SR. NO. PARTICULARS NO.OF |AMOUNT CLAIMED BY| AMOUNT ADMITTED
PARTIES CREDITORS
1 RS-F
(A) |FINANCIAL CREDITORS (CLAIMED IN FORM () 1 9,60,71,98,007.11 5,32,48,688,390.00
TOTALI 1 9,60,71,98,007.11 5,32,48,88,390.00
Il RAT ED - FOR
(A) SUPPLIERS/RM SUPPLIERS/ OTHER SUPPLIERS/CONSULTANTS 0
(CLAIMED IN FORM B)
l__|WORKMEN/EMPLOYEES -EORM D
(A) |[EMPLOYEES (CLAIMED IN FORM D) 0
(B) |WORKMEN (CLAIMED IN FORM D) -
v AUTHORITATIVE REPRESENTATIVE OF WORKMEN AND/OR 0
EMPLOYEES-FORME
TOTALII 0 =
v OTHER STAKEHOLDERS (FORM F) 0 -
TOTALIII 0 - -
GRAND TOTAL (L+11+111+1V+V) 1 9,60,71,98,007.11 5,32,48,88,390.00
¥ Notes:
The claims received has been verified as on Insolvency Commencement Date of Bhisham Infrastructure Private Limited
1 |("Corporate Debtor") i.e. February 19, 2020
All the claims submitted has been verified and admitted on the basis of information provided by the creditors and
information to the extent available with the IRP, on the basis of our best estimate in-accordance with Regulation 14 of
2 Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process of Corporate Person) Regulations, 2016,
As per Regulation 14 of Insolvency & Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Regulation Process for Corporate Persons)
3 Regulations, 2016, the Resolution Professional, as the case may be, shall revise the amounts of claims admitted, including

such revision.

the estimates of claims made, as soon as may be practicable, when he comes across additional information warranting




] FINANCIAL CREDITORS - FORM G
The Public Announcement ealled for submission of pronf el claims from Flnancial Comditors in Form Cas stipulated in Regulation B, Till 10.10.2020 the undersigned Resolution Frofessianal
haz received claine from the following Financial Creditors;
Al E = -
“_I! Rupess)
St no. Name Amount cluimed Amount Aduitttad | Amount rejected Amount under Vating Security Interest Dats of receipt of Claim
vertiation Shiara (%) In
Col
A, |Financlsl Creditors
1| Edelweiry Assal Beconstruction 532 AB08.390.00 532488039000 100.00% | As per Annexure 04:03.2010
Cnmpany Lid
2 {Rankalindia LiLA036 89011 1AL 80660611
3 [Ruiakishs Asset Reconsiruction Lid 3,06.62.724921 00 E 196607292100
TOTAL (A) 940,71,90,007.11 537 45.86.490.00 420230061711 | 100.00%
B. |PFinanclal Cioditor-Related Party
TOTAL[B] - =
TOTAL [€]= [A] + [B] 9,A0,71.98.007.11 £,32,48,88,390.00
*  |Note:
1Al the clalims are admft=d on the basis af Honabls NCLAT Principle Bench, New Delhi duted 20th September, 2018 and Honalile NCLT Frinciple Bench New Delhi datad 15t Navember, 2013,
2[The clatm af Bark of Tl 18 prrpeted to be towards term Loan faulity given to Bra mirasiruciire [ndin Lid (related party tothe carparate deBien) securad by mortgage of the property and corparate guarantee of the
corporate debitor. The sald claiin 15 under verification pending legal opinion In view of the judgement of the Hoi'blo NCLAT in the matter of Plramal Entreprises vs Vishu Kumar Agarwal and pursuant to the supreme
court uidgement dated Febiiiary 76,2020 in the matter of Jaypee Infratsch Lid,
3[The clalm of Suraksha Asset e constructlon Led. 15 purpoted to ba lowards term Loan facillty glven to Era Infrastrucone India Lid {refated party to the civporate debtor] Zzcured by mortgage of the property and
corporate guarantes of the corporate debtor. The sald claim Is under verification pending legal apinion [nview of the judgement of the Hon'ble NCLAT In the mitter of Plramal Entrsprlses va Vishu Kumar Agarwal aiid
pursuant to the supreme court judge ment dated Pelimary 26 7020 in the matter of juypee Infratech Lid,




I

v

VI

(A)

(B)

()

(D)

(E)

The Public Announcement called for submission of proof of claims from Operational Creditors in FORM B as
stipulated in Regulation 7. Till 10.10.2020 the undersigned Resolution Professional has not received any claims
|from the Operational Creditors:

The Public Announcement called for submission of proof of claims from Employees in FORM D as stipulated in
Regulation 9. Till 10.10.2020 the undersigned Resolution Professional has not received any proof of claim from
the Employees of the Corporate Debtor.

Workmen- Form D

The Public Announcement called for submission of proof of claims from Warkmen in FORM D as stipulated in
Repulation 9. Till 10.10.2020 the undersigned Resolution Professional has not received any claim from the
Workmen of the Corporate Debtor,

The Public Announcement called for submission proaf of claims from Authoritative Representative of Workmen
and/or Employee in FORM E as stipulated in Regulation 9. Till 10.10.2020 the undersigned Resolution
| Professional has not received any claims from the Authorised Representative of Workmen and/or Employees.

The Public Announcement called for submission of proof of claims from a person claiming to be a creditor, other
than Financial Creditor, Operational Creditor or Workmen or Employee in FORM F as stipulated in Regulation 9A,
Till 10.10.2020 the undersigned Resolution Professional has received claims from following persans.




Annexure - Security Intarest of Edelwelss Asset Recanstruction Company Ltd.

Intully ol any security held, the yelue of the sucurity and the dutp [t wag glven
Muntgagad Propeity/ les shall collectively mean:

a. the and admsssuriing 23174 83 Syuare Yards sltuste at Jaipur, In the state of Rajasthan together with all the hulldings and structur
standing/ronstructed to be constiucted thereon (First Mortgsged Property”)
comstructed theresn:

b land, as mentned unilar, together with buildi il suiicturds contracted or

Pruperty Nama® Area [lu Avre) First Charge
. halder

Village Alshpur a1 Sac. 5 Palwal, 1025 {I3H]

aiid
Sec 8 Pulwal,
\Hacvins 715 1FCI
Sec 3 Bahadurgarh,
Haryana 1169 1Ll
Set 3 B, Bahadurgaili,
|Harvana 161 18]
Block-D, Sector B,

1011 sme siEiiM
sl i W, 5 acre 85 kanal SiL1TM

Reluvant Particolars

Haryana 60 maria
Palvenl, Farldahad, 140 il
\Harang 3.5 niwria SFCO

Land adinwssuiing $095 sgmirs located ot industcial pint ne. 8 Bk D sector 8 NOTDA,

Land admessaring 11 kanal 4 marks revenue estaie Sankhol tehsil Bahadurgarh Disirict haljar, in the Siate of Haryana;
Land aulmessuring 132 Kanai 14 Marls, situsted at MouzaPalwal, Tehsil and Distepalwal, Harysna ogether with all hollding and erections;
constrictad af o be constructed thersonLand admessuring B6 lanal 13 Marla acres Village Kssur, Tehsil Bahadurgarh Distt Jha)jur Haryana;

Land ailiessuring 79 kanal Village ¥sear, Tehsll Babadurgarh Distt Thajjar Haryana und 27 Kanal 2 maria village Kherka Mussalman Tehsil Bahadurgark Diste Thajjur. Hargana:

Land admcasuring 49 Kanal | Marl, Village Alaliapur, telsll Palwal & Distt Faridsbal, In the State of Haryans;

Land admessurliig 12 lunal 1B maria revenue setain ol Sankhol whsil Bahadurgarh Diserict Jhajjar, in the Stare of Haryanaj

Land admessiriig 140 Kanai 3 MarlaViliage Aalphur, Palwal, Fui idabud State ofHargana Land aifinessuting 30 kanal 3 marla revanue sxtate at Sanihol tehsil Bahadurgarh
District Dhafjai;

Land admessuring 121 Kanal 108 Marla:MouzaPalwal, MePalwal and disteict Palwal Faridabal, Haryaoa;

Land Admessuring 32 Kanal 19 Murla situated ot Village Alahapur, Tehsil, Patwal, Distt Faridatiai, In the Stie of Huryana and Land admussuring 1

IaKanal4 Marls situsted st Miuga Palwal, and Diste- Pabwal, Haryana togeilier with all building and #rectiions consructed o to be cimatructed

theraan

Land sdweasuring 1 55Kanal3 siovated at Mouia Palwaland Disttpalwal, Haryanz togethar with all bullding and erections cansiricind or 1 be constracted therean;

Land adveasiiring 57 Kanal, Muuza Palwalad Distt- Pelwal, Haryans togsther with all bullding and erections consis ucted of to be constii tad thereon;

Leasg hold Land admensuring 23176 83 8g. yards shuated Khasrs No. 320, 321, 322 village Sadawala, Khases No. 313 win. vill Sushilpura, khases e,
47 vill, Bivaflalpura, Janpaih Sham Nagar Trh=il & Disee Jalpur;

PART A
& Al; that pieces and parcels of land covered by fallowing Killa Nos. snd described a5 under,
Village: Mirstalil Killa
Ho fHert Nne A
Relyont Parleulucs Kanal Marla
Batishulinir No 113 19-Fab i 4
Tahsil: 22 7 16
Gurgann 134 ] 7 16
District: 3 7 16
Guresnn 04-Mar 2 4
fin the Statc 5 7 16
of Haivanal & ] 1}
7 8 0
g a 0
Tatal 57 12

tgether with all buildings and structures constructsd/to be canstructed Uierenn and angthing attached 2 the sarli or permaneatly fastened (o
anything attached to the aarth, Axtures and fitings erected /installd or o be erected/installed thereon and every part Wiereof,

b. 2/3 shares In land admessuring 23 Banal 12 Marlas (i.e 15 Kanal 15 Matla)

Musiatil Kilia
Village: No /Rect No Hbe Area
Badshatpur Haiial Marla
Tehgil:
Guriani 113 21 ] 0
Distrlet;
Gurgaon 137 5 7 16
{in_the Staie of Haryana) 138 1 7 16
Tutsl 23 12

tesgether with all bulldings and structures tanstructed /to be constructed thersan and all the fisture and itinge attachsd o the earth or
pormanently fastzned to angthing atached (o the eaith srected finstalled or to be erectad finstalled and every part thereof,

173 share in land sdmessuring 23 Kanal 12 Marlas (7 Kanal 17 3 Marlis) described a5 under:

Village: M"H".;"d K"i:_ Ha Arma
Hanal Marla

Radshahpur

Tuhsil: Gurgaon 133 21 8 0

Thintrict:

Gui i 137 5 7 16

{in Lhe State 138 1 7 16
ul. 24 12




